

No. 21-50327

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

Appellants' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction

Clark Hill PLC
Matthew A Goldstein
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest
Suite 1300 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 550-0040

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1301 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Daniel Nightingale
Hannah Roblyer
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

No. 21-50327

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NOTICE OF PANEL ASSIGNMENT	1
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	2
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. There is a sufficient likelihood of success on the merits.	9
A. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the First Amendment claim.....	10
1. Content-based censorship makes Section 3(l)(2) unconstitutional.....	11
2. Overbreadth makes Section 3(l)(2) unconstitutional.....	14
3. A missing scienter element makes Section 3(l)(2) unconstitutional.....	16
B. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the Due Process Clause claim.....	17
C. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the Commerce Clause claim.....	18

D. The civil enforcement efforts are just as unconstitutional as the speech crime.	19
II. Irreparable harm will occur without an injunction pending appeal.....	20
III. The balance of equities favors an injunction pending appeal.....	21
IV. The public interest favors an injunction pending appeal.	23
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. & Muslim Am. Soc’y Freedom Found. v. D.C.</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-CV-03952 DMC JAD, 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013).....	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	22
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc), <i>aff’d</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	22
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	11
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 660 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2011)	5

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....16

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n.,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....14

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....5

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Florida,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)18, 24

Def. Distributed v. Attorney Gen. of New Jersey,
972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020)4

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
2015 WL 9267338, 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016).....12

Defense Distributed v. Grewal,
971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)4

Fairley v. Andrews,
578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)24

Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood,
648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)9

Garber v. Randell,
477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973)6

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.,
457 U.S. 596 (1982).....14

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....21

Hess v. Indiana,
414 U.S. 105 (1973).....16

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....17

<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	24
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	18
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>O’Donnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	20
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Rocky Mtn. Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>In re Sepulvado</i> , 707 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013)	5

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1960).....18

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....19

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....11

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....16

Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh,
428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005)22

United States v. Aguilar,
515 U.S. 593 (1995).....17

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....14

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....16

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)11

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)6

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....14

Rules

5th Cir. R. 27.4.....3

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)2

Other Authorities

15 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et. al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters
(4th ed. West 2021).....5

*Does an Individual Need a License to Make a Firearm for Personal
Use?*, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (Nov.
6, 2017), [https://www.atf.gov/firearms/qa/does-individual-need-
license-makefirearm-personal-use](https://www.atf.gov/firearms/qa/does-individual-need-
license-makefirearm-personal-use).....18

William J. Krouse, *Gun Control: 3D-Printed AR-15 Lower Receivers*,
Cong. Res. Serv. Insight, 2 (Aug. 22, 2018),
<https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/IN10957.pdf>18
